What are the response practices adopted to mitigate cybersecurity incidence in 

digital information service delivery by university libraries in Katsina state? The study employed descriptive 

survey design and the population of the study comprised of all the One Hundred and Six (106) librarians in 

all the four (4) university libraries in Katsina State. Total enumeration sampling technique was used to 

select all the 106 librarians as the sample size for the study. Questionnaire was the instrument used for data 

collection and was validated by experts in the fields and reliability result was .872.

[...]

C2M2 to enhance their security posture.   

Methodology 

The study employed descriptive survey design and the population of the study comprised of all librarians 

that hold first degree in library and information science in all the four (4) universities in Katsina state, which 

is one hundred and six (106). Total enumeration sampling technique was used where all the 106 librarians 

were selected as the sample size for the study. A self-developed questionnaire was the instrument used for 

data collection and was validated using face and content validity by experts in the fields of library and